

JUN 30 2023

COUNTY CLERK, PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS
BY DEPUTY

# MEETING OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

PURSUANT TO THE TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT, NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS WILL BE HELD ON THE 3<sup>RD</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2023, IN THE COMMISSIONERS' COURTROOM IN THE PANOLA COUNTY COURTHOUSE IN CARTHAGE, TEXAS AT 9:00 O'CLOCK A.M. AT WHICH MEETING THE FOLLOWING SUBJECTS WILL BE DISCUSSED AND THE FOLLOWING MATTERS ACTED UPON:

#### OPENING PRAYER.

### **OPEN MEETING:**

- CITIZEN COMMENTS: This is for citizens to comment on any subject concerning county business. Members of the Court may answer direct questions, but any action from this item must be scheduled on a future agenda.
- COMMISSIONERS' REPORT: These are for informational purposes only. Any action that needs to be taken on the basis of these reports will be placed on a future agenda for action.
- COUNTY JUDGE'S REPORT: This is for informational purposes only. Any action that needs to be taken on the basis of this report will be placed on a future agenda for action.

#### CONSENT ITEMS:

#### **PERSONNEL**

- a To record the employment of Abagayle Standard as a Part-Time Deputy Clerk with the Panola County Tax Office effective June 27, 2023 at the rate of \$16.50 per hour.
- b. To record the employment of Christian Chavez as a Detention Officer with the Panola County Sheriff's Department effective July 1, 2023 at the rate of \$18.11 per hour.
- c. To record the employment of James R. Duncan as Panola County Sharpe-

- Field Airport Manager effective July 3, 2023 at the budgeted rate of pay plus travel allowance.
- d. To record the employment of Katelyn Burgess as a Detention Officer with the Panola County Sheriff's Department effective July 15, 2023 at the rate of \$16.81 per hour.

#### **ROAD & BRIDGE**

a. To record Panola County Road and Bridge Department, Precinct #1, 2019 Ford F-750 dump truck unit #1908 VIN #1FDXF7DEOKDF11081 to be used for salvage parts.

#### **MISCELLANEOUS**

- a. To approve minutes of Commissioners' Court meetings held during the month of June, 2023.
- b. To record a First Amendment of Disaster Declaration Related to Severe Storms and Tornados for Panola County, Texas issued by County Judge, pursuant to Chapter 418.018(b), Government Code.
- c. To approve and record 2023 Budget Amendment No. 9.
- d. To approve and record relinquishing (8) eight delinquent Panola General Hospital Collection accounts.

#### REQUESTS FOR CONFERENCE ATTENDANCE

- a. To approve and record a Request for Attendance at a Conference form(s) for the following Panola County elected official(s)/employee(s): PCSD Detention Corporal Madison Hudnall; PCSD Captain Adam Jones; PCSD Deputy Sheriff Chris Hansen; and PCSD Sergeant Quade Davis.
- 5. To approve payment of current Panola County bills as prepared and submitted by the County Auditor.
- 6. To approve payment of current Panola County payroll as prepared and submitted by the County Treasurer.
- 7. To hear from David Cleveland with East Texas Council of Governments regarding the Revised Broadband Study and Action Plan for Panola County; and to discuss and act upon approving the Revised Broadband Study and Action Plan for Panola County.
- 8. To discuss and act upon approving a RFQ for Architectural/Engineering Services from KSA Engineers, Inc. opened on June 20, 2023 Commissioners' Court meeting.
- 9. In accordance with the Property Tax Code, to officially appoint Holly Gibbs as Panola County's representative to calculate and publish the No-new-revenue tax rate and Voter-approval tax rate schedules for tax roll year 2023. (Property Tax Code 26.04)

- 10. To discuss and act upon declaring the following used mowers as surplus property for the Panola County Airport: Yazoo Mower Model #YZTK20, Serial #559012357: 2015 Grasshopper Mower Model #725DT6, Serial #6519292; and Grasshopper Mower Model #928, Serial #5515801.
- 11. To discuss and act upon approving a Buyboard Contract GM - #706-23 from Lowe Tractor and Equipment, Inc. for the purchase of a Kubota ZD1200 Series Mower for use by the Panola County Sharpe Airport Field.

## ADJOURNMENT

WITNESS THE HAND OF THE UNDERSIGNED CLERK ON THIS THE 30TH 4:41 DAY OF JUNE, 2023 AT O'CLOCK A.M.

William Comment

BOBBIE DAVIS, COUNTY CLERK PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS By: MMai WOOMW Deputy

I, BOBBIE DAVIS, CLERK OF THE COMMISSIONERS' COURT OF PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE ABOVE NOTICE WAS POSTED ON THE OFFICIAL BULLETIN BOARD IN THE PANOLA COUNTY COURTHOUSE IN THE CITY OF CARTHAGE, TEXAS AND IN A PUBLIC PLACE VISIBLE AT ALL TIMES ON THE 30TH DAY OF JUNE, 2023 AT 3,41 O'CLOCK A.M.



COUNT

BOBBIE DAVIS, COUNTY CLERK PANOLA COUNTY, TEXAS BV: AMAYU MACOUNUU

Deputy